Rev. 03/01) REC	24 - 2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
102	346174 Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
 Name of conveying party(ies): Ultraseek Corporation - 2 -0 3 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [Security Agreement [] Change of Name [Other	 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Verity, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 894 Ross Drive City: Sunnyvale State: CA Zip: 94089 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes [X] No cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 					
A. Fatent Application No.(5) Additional numbers attac	5,855,020 6,269,370					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2					
concerning document should be mailed:	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00 [x] Enclosed [Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-3117 					
Name: Cooley Godward LLP						
Internal Address: Patent Group						
Street Address: Five Palo Alto Square						
3000 El Camino Real						
City: Palo Alto State: CA Zip: 94306-2155	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE					
true copy of the original document. William S. Galliani, Reg. 33,885	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a					
	sheet, attachments, and documents: [5]					
Mail documents to be recorded wit	th required cover sheet information to:					
	& Trademarks, Box Assignments on, D.C. 20231					
hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with th	ne United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class					
nail in an envelope addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, W 3/2003 LNUELLER 00000022 5855020						
2:8021 80.00 OP	By: Hilm McKay					
610606 v1/PA D3K%011.DOC						

REEL: 013678 FRAME: 0399

•

Patent Assignment

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, made as of the 12^{4} day of December, 2002, from Ultraseek Corporation, having a place of business at 4100 East Third Avenue, Foster City, CA 94404 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") to Verity, Inc., having a place of business at 894 Ross Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, including the right to apply for letters patent in any and all such jurisdictions based on said Patents, and including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue, extension, and convention applications or patents based in whole or in part upon such Patents, and any and all letters patent that may issue thereon, in any and all such jurisdictions, to the full end of the term or terms for which said letters patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to be used as fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the appropriate empowered officials in relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Patents to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein, and to issue to Assignee all letters patent and other items referred to above which may issue with respect to the Patents, in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

264464 v1/HN 5_2801!.DOC

т

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Ultraseek Corporation

By: NKlun Name: Ranny Guirring Title: LEO

STATE OF CALHORINA } } ss: COUNTY OF GANTA CLARA;

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 17 May of Dec., 2004.

(Written S

(Printed Signature)

ASSIGNEE: Verity, Inc.

By:_____ Name: Title:



Signature Page to Ultraseek Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 013678 FRAME: 0401

۲

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Ultraseek Corporation

By: Name: Title:										
STATE			} } ss:							
	me, the un	dersigned,	, h	Public of aving bee	f the Stat	te of h by me :	according	, persona to law did	ully appe i depose	ared
say	he	was	the		<u> </u>			e "Assigno	<u> </u>	of
WITNE		nd and not		_		-		of said Ass	ignor.	
(Printed	Signature)								
	/\	J. Ber	- TENCOY	721						

Signature Page to Ultraseek Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 013678 FRAME: 0402

T

Schedule A

Issued Patent(s) and Patent Application(s)

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 5,855,020 Title: Web Scan Process Filed: February 21, 1996 Issued: December 29, 1998
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 6,269,370 Title: Improved Web Scan Process Filed: September 15, 1998 Issued: July 31, 2001

264464 v1/HN 5_2801!.DOC

RECORDED: 01/21/2003

PATENT REEL: 013678 FRAME: 0403

T